

No. 13-1010

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

M&G POLYMERS USA, LLC; M&G POLYMERS USA,
LLC COMPREHENSIVE MEDICAL BENEFITS
PROGRAM FOR EMPLOYEES AND THEIR DEPENDENTS;
THE M&G CATASTROPHIC MEDICAL PLAN;
THE M&G MEDICAL NECESSITY BENEFITS PROGRAM
OF HOSPITAL, SURGICAL, MEDICAL, AND
PRESCRIPTION DRUG BENEFITS FOR EMPLOYEES
AND THEIR DEPENDENTS; AND THE
M&G MAJOR MEDICAL BENEFITS PLAN,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBERT FREEL TACKETT; WOODROW K. PYLES;
UNITED STEEL, PAPER AND FORESTRY, RUBBER
MANUFACTURING, ENERGY, ALLIED INDUSTRIAL
AND SERVICE WORKERS INTERNATIONAL UNION;
AND HARLAN B. CONLEY,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL ON LABOR LAW
EQUALITY AND THE SOCIETY FOR HUMAN
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
M&G POLYMERS USA, LLC**

JOHN WOODRUM

Counsel of Record

OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.

1909 K Street, N.W., Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 887-0855

john.woodrum@odnss.com

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

BRIAN E. HAYES
brian.hayes@odnss.com
HAROLD P. COXSON
hal.coxson@odnss.com
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
1909 K Street, N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 887-0855

BRIAN D. BLACK
OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH,
SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.
300 North Main Street
Greenville, S.C. 29601
(864) 271-1300
brian.black@odnss.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE TEXT, STRUCTURE, AND POLICY UNDERPINNING ERISA COMPEL THE CONCLUSION THAT LIFETIME VESTING OF WELFARE BENEFITS MUST BE PREDICATED ON CLEAR AND UNMISTAKABLE LANGUAGE.....	4
II. LAW AND POLICY UNDER THE LMRA COMPEL THE CONCLUSION THAT RETIREE BENEFIT PLANS PRO- VIDED PURSUANT TO A COLLEC- TIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT DO NOT VEST IN THE ABSENCE OF CLEAR AND UNMISTAKABLE LANGUAGE TO THE CONTRARY.....	16
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	13, 16
<i>Allied Chemical and Alkali Workers, Local Union No. 1 v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 157 (1971).....	10-11, 21
<i>AT&T Tech., Inc. v. Communication Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	22, 23
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	6
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 320 F.2d 615 (3d Cir. 1963)	18
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2459 (2014).....	15
<i>Inter-Modal Rail Employees Ass'n v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 520 U.S. 510 (1997).....	6, 9, 23
<i>Laborers Health and Welfare Trust Fund for N. Cal. v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988)	18
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	18, 19
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Midwest Power Systems, Inc.</i> , 323 NLRB 404 (1997) <i>enf. denied on other grds.</i> , 159 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Moore v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 856 F.2d 488 (2d Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Nachman Corp. v. PBGC</i> , 446 U.S. 359 (1980).....	4
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	8
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1960).....	18
<i>Office and Professional Employees Ins. Trust Fund v. Laborers Funds Admin. Office of N. Cal. Inc.</i> , 783 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Rossetto v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 217 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	6-7
<i>Sengpiel v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 156 F.3d 660 (6th Cir. 1998).....	9, 15
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	5
<i>Sprague v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 365 U.S. 95 (1962).....	17
<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills of Ala.</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	17
<i>Transportation-Communications Employees Union v. Union Pacific, R.R.</i> , 385 U.S. 157 (1986).....	17
<i>UAW v. Skinner Engine Co.</i> , 188 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 1999)	23
<i>UAW v. Yard-Man, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 1476 (6th Cir. 1983).....	10, 16
<i>UMWA Health and Retirement Funds v. Robinson</i> , 455 U.S. 562 (1983).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Palumbo Bros. Inc.</i> , 145 F.3d 850 (7th Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>United Steel, Paper and Forestry, Rubber, Mfg. Energy, Allied Industrial and Service Workers Int’l. Union v. Kelsey-Hayes Co.</i> , 750 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2014).....	8

STATUTES

Coal Industry Retiree Health Benefits Act of 1992, 26 U.S.C. § 9711(a)	19
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconcil- iation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, tit. X, 100 Stat. 327 (1985)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§ 1001, <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
29 U.S.C. § 1053.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)	19
29 U.S.C. § 1082-1084.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)-(m).....	6
Health Insurance Portability and Account- ability Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 (1996).....	5
Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 141, <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
29 U.S.C. § 185.....	17
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003)	7-8
Multiemployer Pension Plan Amendments Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-364, 94 Stat. 1208 (1980).....	6
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i> <i>passim</i>	
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	16, 24
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	24
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1).....	24
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	Page(s)
Bankruptcy Fairness and Employee Benefits Protection Act, S. 2418, 113th Cong. (2014)	5, 15
Emergency Retiree Health Benefits Protection Act of 2001, H.R. 1322, 107th Cong. (2001)	6
H.R. 5475, 98th Cong. (1985).....	6
H.R. Rep. No. 93-807 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4670	5
S. Rep. No. 93-383 (1973), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4889	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11 Richard Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed.) (2014)	20, 23
20 Richard Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed.) (2014)	21
A. Kramer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Retiree Health Benefits: Legal Developments in a Changing Global Economy</i> (Aug. 2008), available at http://www.jonesday.com/files/Publication/b862f89d-f5f8-445f-8344-aa037c82b669/Presentation/PublicationAttachment/008b578a-4949-4371-b8e3-f557edc34941/JD~4294925.pdf	17
A. Weisman, <i>Vested Right of Retiree to Promised Medical Insurance Benefits from Private Employer</i> , 74 A.L.R. 6th 267 (2010).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Altarum Institute, <i>Health Sector Economic Indicators, Insights from Monthly Price Indices Through April 2014</i> (June 12, 2014), available at http://altarum.org/sites/default/files/uploaded-related-files/CSHS-Price-Brief_June%202014.pdf	8
Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Employer Costs for Employee Compensation news release text</i> (June 11, 2014), available at http://www.bls.gov/news.release/ecec.nr0.htm	8
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, Office of the Actuary, <i>Report to Congress on the impact on premiums for individuals and families with employer-sponsored health insurance from the guaranteed issue, guaranteed renewal, and fair health insurance premiums provisions of the Affordable Care Act</i> (Feb. 21, 2014), available at http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-systems/Research/ActuarialStudies/ReportCongress.html	8
H. Shulman, <i>Reason, Contract and Law in Labor Relations</i> , 68 Harv. L. Rev. 999 (1956).....	20
Senate Committee on Aging <i>Criticizes Lack of Protection for Retiree Health and Life Insurance Benefits</i> , Daily Report for Executives (BNA) (Aug. 4, 1986).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Senate Sets Sights on Retiree Benefit Vesting; ERISA Amendments Create New Presumption, Pens. & Ben. Daily (BNA) (June 17, 2014)</i>	5
